Manual
PIPE RACK JACK type MS 1
PIPE RACK JACK type MS1
10/08/12  2
Dear customer,
With the purchase of your PIPE RACK JACK (PRJ) you have become the owner of a high-
performance and reliable pipe lifting system.
With correct use and regular maintenance your PIPE RACK JACK will tirelessly carry out

10/08/12  3
Table of contents
1  Type designation of the appliance ……….………………………………… 4
2  Permissible uses .………............……………………………………………… 4
3  Safety instructions ………...………………….………………………………… 5
4  Specifications ……………………………………………………………………… 5
 4.1 Tool dimensions …...........……….…………………………………. 6
 4.2 Summary of the most important parts .………………………….. 7
5  Use of the tool …..….......................………………………………………… 8
6  Maintenance ………….…………………………………………………………… 10
7  Storage ………………………………………………………………………………. 10
8  Guarantee …………………………………………………………………….……. 10
9  EC declaration of conformity IIA .…...........……………………………… 12
PIPE RACK JACK type MS1
10/08/12  4
1  Type designation of the appliance
There is a type plate on the appliance. This shows the type designation, the article
number and the most important technical information concerning the appliance. This
plate must always be clean and readable.
2  Permissible uses
The aluminium PIPE RACK JACK type MS1 is not a universal tool. It is only suitable for
lifting pipes of metal, stainless steel, plastic and comparable materials.
The PRJ type MS1 can be attached on profiles with height 100 up to 320 mm
and flange width 100 up to 320 mm.
The PRJ may only be used when technically in perfect condition. Any faults must
immediately be repaired. A user making his own adaptations to the appliance,
use for other applications than the permitted one mentioned as well as not
following the safety instructions or the instructions in this manual can cause
damage to persons and objects. In these cases B&R Engineering can in no way
whatsoever be held liable for injury or damage, and the machine guarantee will
become inapplicable!
PIPE RACK JACK type MS1
10/08/12  5
3
Read these safety instructions carefully before using
or maintaining the PIPE RACK JACK.
 This tool has been specially designed for lifting pipes and MAY NOT be used for
any other purpose.
 Not paying attention to the warnings in this manual can result in personal injury
and/or material damage.
 Study the aluminium PIPE RACK JACK and understand and follow all the
instructions before you use this equipment.
 This PIPE RACK JACK is suitable for lifting a maximum of 2.5 tons. Do not exceed
the nominal capacity. Overloading can cause damage to the PIPE RACK JACK.
 Do not make changes to this product.
 Inspect the PIPE RACK JACK before each time of using.
 Always wear safety glasses when using this product.
4  Specifications
 Maximum lifting capacity: 2.5 tons
 Maximum pipe to be lifted: Ø 16” = DN400
 Operating temperature: -40°C to +100°C
 Lifting reach: at least 150 mm
 Dimensions: 926 x 278 x 120 mm
 Weight: 24.3 kg
PIPE RACK JACK type MS1
10/08/12  6
4.1 Tool dimensions
PIPE RACK JACK type MS1
10/08/12  7
4.2 Summary of the most important parts
Pos. Qty. Part
1 12 PRJMS1 Clamping Jaw Bush 1 v1
2 4 PPJMS1 Clamping Jaw Bush 2 v1
3 2 PPJMS1 Clamping Jaw Bush 3 v1
4 4 PRJMS1 Clamping Jaw v1
5 1 PRJMS1 Centre Block v1
6 2 PPJMS1 Spindle Threaded Rod v1
7 4 PPJMS1 Spindle Handle v1
8 2 PPJMS1 Spindle Nut v1
9 4 PRJMS1 Spindle Holder Bush 1 v1
10 2 PRJMS1 Spindle Holder Bush 2 v1
11 2 PRJMS1 Spindle Holder v1
12 2 PPJMS1 Side Plate v1
13 8 Washer - DIN 125 - A 13
14 2 Springing securing pin d6
15 4 Hexagonal bolt - DIN 931-1 - M12 x 100
16 4 Hexagonal bolt - DIN 931-1 - M16 x 100
17 6 Hexagonal bolt - DIN 931-1 - M16 x 110
18 4 Hexagonal nut - DIN 985 - M12
19 10 Hexagonal nut - DIN 985 - M16
PIPE RACK JACK type MS1
10/08/12  8
5  Use of the tool
The PIPE RACK JACK is fixed under the pipe to be lifted to the same beam
on which the pipe is resting. It is clamped tight using the clamping jaws